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CITY QF AUSTIN
lgxuj (Se o

Mike McHone
Real Estate

Jeff Jack, Chariman
Board of Adjustments
City of Austin

P. O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767
January 18, 2012

Re: Request for Reconsideration of case €1%-2011-0130, 2004 Goodrich Avenue
Dear Chairman and Membars of the Board;

| am requesting a reconsideration of this case based upon new information that is attached.
Specificafly, 1 wish to have the Board reconsider the “special exception” request from Section 25-2-476
of the Land Development Code in order to maintain a side yard setback of 3 feet 9.5 inches (5 feet are
required} in order to maintain a screened porch in order to change the use to create a two-family
residential use in an “SF-3 NP” Family Residence- Neighborhood Plan zoning district. {Zilker
Neighbaorhood Plan)

The “Special Exception” ordinance 20110526-098 was adopted in late June of 2011 to deal with “Yard
encroachment violations” provided those violations had existed for at least 15 years and the Building
official had made a report and made it public 11 days prior to the BOA meeting with a finding that the
“encroachment” did not pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety. Addtionally, these “special
exceptions” did not need to demonstrate “hardships” as required for a more typical BOA variance.

At the BOA meeting on January 9', the required report from the building official confirmed that the
encroachment did not pose any hazard. Additionally, numerous neighbors appeared to offer testimomy
.in support of the request evidencing that the encroachment would not alter the character of the area,
impair the use of their adiacent property or grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other
properties in the area.

The Apgplicant did not have any definitive evidence of the date of construction of the encroachment.
Please examine the attached aerial photographs from 1997 and 2003. These clearly show the exiting
porch and its focation in relation to the side property line.

Given this new information, | hope the BOA will reconsider its orginal decisions and grant the “special
exception” that is requested.

TIH 1

Mike McHone, authorized agent

1904 Guadalupe “On the Drag” = ph: 512-481-9111 * fax: 512-481-1002 » mchone1234@sbeglobal.net
mailing address: P.O. Box 8142, Austin, TX, 78713










Mike McHone
Real Estate

Jeff Jack, Chariman
Board of Adjustments
City of Austin

P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767
January 18, 2012

Re: Request for Reconsideration of case €15-2011-0130, 2004 Goodrich Avenue

Dear Chairman and Members of the Board;

I am requesting a reconsideration of this case based upon new information that is attached.
Specifically, | wish to have the Board reconsider the “special exception” request from Section 25-2-476
of the Land Development Code in order to maintain a side yard setback of 3 feet 9.5 inches (5 feat are
required) in order to maintain a screened porch in order to change the use to create a two-family
residential use in an “SF-3 NP” Family Residence- Neighborhood Plan zoning district. {Zilker
Neighborhood Plan)

The “Special Exception” ordinance 20110526-098 was adopted in late June of 2008 to deal with “Yard
encroachment violations” provided those violations had existed for at least 15 years and the Building
official had made a report and made it public 11 days prior to the BOA meeting with a finding that the
"encroachment” did net pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety. Addtianally, these “special
exceptions” did not need to demonstrate “hardships” as required for a mare typicai BOA variance.

At the BOA meeting on january 9%, the required report from the building official confirmed that the
encroachment did not pose any hazard. Additionally, numerous neighbors appeared to offer testimomy
in support of the request evidencing that the encroachment would not alter the character of the area,
impair the use of their adjacent property or grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other
properties in the area.

The Applicant did not have any definitive evidence of the date of construction of the encroachment.
Please examine the attached aerial photographs from 1997 and 2003. These clearly show the exiting
porch and its location in refation to the side property line.

Given this new information, | hope the BOA will reconsider its orginal decisions and grant the “special
exception” that is requested.

Tk

Mike McHone, authorized agent

1904 Guadalupe “On the Drag” * ph: 512-481-9111 = fax: 512-481-1002 * mchonel 234{@sbcglobal.net
mailing address: P.O. Box 8142, Austin, TX, 78713 :
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Walker, Susan

From: Penny Van Horn [pennyvanh@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 3:49 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: 2004 Goodrich Avenue, C15-2011-0130

I live at 2012 Goodrich Avenue and I support Lindsey Lane application under the special exception ordinance to keep
her porch as is. '

Penny Moran Van Horn

1/23/2012
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Ramirez, Diana

From: Penny Van Horn [pennyvanh@yahoo.com}
Sent:  Monday, January 09, 2012 3:47 PM

To: Ramirez, Diana

Subject: 2004 Goodrich Avenue, C15-2011-0130

I live at 2012 Goodrich Avenue I support Lindsey Lane application under the special exception
ordinance to keep her porch as is.

Penny Van Horn

1/10/2012
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Ramirez, Diana 06 - 0] l -Q 3()

From: steve mcguire [jsm78704@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, January 06, 2012 5:36 PM
To: Ramirez, Diana; Walker, Susan; steve_mcguire@yahoo.com

Subject: 2004 Goodrich Avenue, C15-2011-0130 (More Readable Version)
Attachments: Permit 2004 Goodrich Ave.pdf

Dear Board Members,

Regarding the two requests for special exceptions concerning 2004 Goodrich Avenue, C15-2011-0130,
we would like to make three points. First, when we read clause 25-2-476-B-1 in the Austin City Code,
we feel this property does not qualify because the residential use for which the special exceptions are
sought is not allowed in an SF-3 zoning district:

- §25-2-476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.

(4) Subject to the limitations under Subsection (B) of this section, the Board of Adjustment may grant a
special exception for an existing residential structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violates a
setback required under Chapter 25-2 (Zoning).

(B) The Board may grant a special exception under Subsection (4) of this section if*

(1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or more restrictive
zoning district;

Specifically, a secondary dwelling in SF-3 can have no more than 850 square feet, and the back house at
2004 Goodrich has living space on two floors for what seems to be a total of 1859 square feet, not -
including the screened porch and storage shed. Please see page 3 of the attachment. In the video of the
June 13 BoA hearing for this property, Planning Director Greg Guernsey also stated that it was his
opinion that this property does not qualify for special exceptions, because the back house exceeds 850
square feet.

In addition, in the video for the June 13 BoA hearing, the owner of the property mentioned that in 1993
a bedroom and bath were added to the front house at 2004 Goodrich, and also in that year the shell of an
accessory structure in the rear of the property was finished out as a house and the owner moved into that
structure. When one looks at the city's building permit web site, it is very difficult to determine if the
building permits for 1993 were for the front house or for the back structure. All of the building permits
for 1993 are described as the addition of a bedroom and bathroom to residence.

Also, the zoning for this property is SF-3, not SF-3-NP. It is located in the Zilker neighborhood, not
Bouldin.

Sincerely,

Zilker Neighborhood Association Executive Committee

1/9/2012
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BP Number Z,tg ” fo&cﬁé m
CITY OF AUSTIN Building Pegmit No.

RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “A” PlatNo.__[1 / h‘ pate_|{-2.2:}

Reviewerv !

PRIMARY PROJECT DATA
Service Address__A DO 4 @. geAich )g(.ﬂi Tax Parcel N
Legal Description . v
Lot_ (s Black Subdivision_IS2AD Ley Abbii.  GOXIG[FE. Section Phase

If in a Planned Unit Development, provide Name and Case No.
{attach final appraved copies of subdivision and site plan)

If this site is not a legally subdivided lot, you must contact the Development Assistance Center for a Land Status Determination.

Description of Work ___Remodel (specify)
__ New Residence
—_Duplex Addition (specify)
__Garage __ antached __ detached -
—arport __aftached __defached K other ity Lipr s, Togesée?, CHANIEOF Use % iy Fitone)

SPLEHL Ly QLl 77O Pl Siof YD

Zoning (e.g. SF-1, §F-2..))
- Height of Principal building_ 20§ #offloors_ | - Height of Other structure(s) 20 f. #offiors /

- Does this site currently bave water and wastewater availability? _ﬁ Yes _ No. If no, please contact the

Austin Water Utility at 512-972-0000 to apply for water and/or wastewater tap application, or a service extension request.

- Does this site have a septic system? __ Yes _><No. Kf yes, for ali sites requiring a sepiic field you must obiain an approved septic
permit prior to & zoning review.

Does this site have a Board of Adjustment ruling? L‘ch ___No [Ifyes, attach the B.O.A. documentation
Will this development require a cut and fill in excess of 4 feet? . Yes %No
Does this site front a paved street? X Yes _ No A pavedalley? __ Yes 7% No

e

Is this property within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundary Area? _'Z{Yes ___No
VALUATIONS FOR e VALUATIONS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION PERMAT FEES
REMODELS ONLY A4 OR ADDITIONS ONLY (For office use only)

Building § Lot Sine f NEW/ADDITIONS REMODELS

Blectrical 5 | | Job Valuation - Principal Building § Building  § .

Mechanical § (Labor and materials) Electrical § %

Plumbing § lob Valuation — Other Structure(s) § Mechanical § $

Driveway/ ' {Labor and materials) Plumbing $ [

Sidewalk $_______ | OTAL JOB VALUATION roeway : ;

TOTALS (sum of remedels and additions) rdew
(labor and materials) P TOTAL § 3
(Labor and materials)

JWNER / BUILDER INFORMATION
SWNER Name__Limpsey LA Telephone {0‘))

\ : W
SUILDER Company Name Telephone 5548 Y40

Contact/Applicant’s Name__/??/ e Metlohe ]?Egg

RIVEWAY/ A

SIDEWALK Contractor, A4 Telephone_

CERT](Z)E;CATE Name . A.fb.sc?:;/ LAGLE Telepfxoue '

occupancy Addess ooy Gleoppeh city fusr) st Tk zp 7807

you would like to be notified when yonr application is approved, gasc lect the method: | & v
. telephone  __ e-mail; C-le oNE f 13Y She o loRFL + NEC

You may check the status of this application at’\\'w\\'.ci.:mslin_l:{.Us,"dr:\-ciunmcminicri\-'r.hlm
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- LEAL PERMIT APPLICATION “B”

CITY OF AUSTIN
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

I understand that in accordance with Sections 25-1-411 and 25-11-66 of the Land Development Code (LDC), non-compliance with the
LDC may be cause for the Building Official to suspend or révoke a perinit and/or license. I understand that [ am responsible for
complying with any subdivision notes, deed restrictions, restrictive covenants and/or zoming conditional overlays prohibiting certain
uses and/or requiring certain development restrictions (i.e., height, access, screening, etc.) on this property. If a conflict should result
with any of these restrictions, it will be my responsibility to resolve it. 1 understand that, if requested, I must provide copies of all
subdivision plat notes, deed restrictions, restrictive covenants, and/or zoning conditional overlay information that may apply to this

property.
1 acknowledge that this project qualifies for the Site Plan Exemption as listed in Section 25-3-2 of the LDC,

I understand that nothing may be built upon or over an easement. 1 further understand that no portion of any roof structure may
overhang in any public utility or drainage easement.

I acknowledge that customer will bear the expense of any necessary relocation of existing utilities to clear this driveway focation and/or
the cost to repair any damage to existing utilities caused during constryction.

I also understand that if there are any trees greater that 19 inches in diameter located on the property and immediately adjacent to the
proposed construction, 1 am to schedule a Tree Ordinance review by contacting (512) 9741876 and receive approval to proceed.

2

[ agree that this application will expire on the 181st day after the date thi{ the application is filed if the application is not approved and

an extension is not granted. If the application expiresf a n/w submittal will be required.
% Aj )ﬁf’ < patE_ 7 ’%? ﬂ/&"//
[3 N £ /!

I &

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

daloly

{
HOME BUILDER’S STATE REGISTRATION NUMBER (required for all new construction)

.ejection Notes/Additional Comments (for office use only):

* rvice Address

wlicant’s Signature ' Date
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"
L PERMIT APPLICATION “C»
-tLDING COVERAGE
The area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but not including (i) incidental projecting eaves and similar features, or {ii} ground
level paving, landscaping, or open recreational facilities. Drism ‘4'“1"7 5é£0#’2>4;éf
=Existing. New / Addition
a.  I* floor conditioned area ., #7?> 4‘ 2 b ?D sq.ft. ;N / 6{7 sq.fi.
b. 2" fioor conditioned area (AT 74 /g KE#IP7, sq.ft. . 622 sq.fi.
c. 3% floor conditioned area : sq.f. sq.f.
d. Basement sq.ft. sq.ft.
e. Garage/ Carport s5q.ft. sq.ft.
__ attached sq.ft. sq.h.
__detached sq.ft. sq.ft.
£ Wood decks fmust be counted ot 100%] sq.ft. sq.ft.
g Breezeways sq.ft. sq.ft.
h.  Covered patios sq.ft. sq.ft.
i.  Covered porches ki sq.fi. 155~ sq.ft.
- j-  Balconies sq.ft. sq.fi.
k. Swimming pool(s) [pool swmface area(s)] sq.fi. sq.ft.
. Other building or covereli! area(s < ¢ \ sq.ft. v sq.ft.
Speci SALD Teddee
TOTAL BUILDING AREA (add a. through L) sq.f. \@ sq.ft.
Foo Sunsly LANVD 4 Lpg @ (2219 Ak n
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE ON LOT (swbtract, i 2Lt ¥P sqn
applicable, b., c., d, k and f- if uncovered) 276 % of lot
MPERVIGUS COVERAGE

nclede building cover and sidewalks, driveways, uncovered patios, decks, air conditioning equipment

pad, and other improvements in

alculating impervious cover. Roof overhangs which do not exceed two feet or which are used for solar screening are not included in
uilding coverape or impervious coverage. All water must drain away from buildings on this site and buildings on adjacent lots,

a. Total building coverage on lot (see above) 2 ki sq.fi.
b.  Driveway area on private property LET sq.ft.
¢.  Sidewalk / walkways on private property o sq.ft.
d.  Uncovered patios sq.i.
e.  Uncovered wood decks /may be counted at 50%] S sq.fi.
f. Air conditioner pads 25" sq.ft.
g Concrete decks . sq.fL.
h.  Other (specify) ‘? LAV Do LS sq.it.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE (add a. through h,)

—

av

Le7 GLL2F

4253

hid
Y

% of lot
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- PERMIT APPLICATION “Pp»
—~ AREA RATIO INFORMATION

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNBARY AREA,

Service Address 5? o ¢ (‘]‘] oD 2ié fH A s

Applicant’s Signature /}A’bs-:étc’//(j Lf lfl’{‘—gfw Date / { / 24'9/ Zeff

GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIOQ as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.

Peaneena SECrfon oy
Existing New / Addition
1. 1* Floor Gross Area
a. 1" floor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished pround-
Soor porches) /ee 7@ sq. ft. / / '2.'7 sq.ft.
b. 1% floor area with ceiling height over 15 feet. sq.ft. 5D sq.ft.
¢. TOTAL (add a and b above) /06T  sqit 2237 sqit
II. 2™ Floor Gross Area See note ! below
d. 2" floor area (including all areas covered by a roafi.e. porches, sq.fl. sq.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or loff) 5q.ft. : sq.ft.
e. 2" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet, sq.ft. sq.it.
. TOTAL (add d and e above)
DI 3" Floor Gross Area See note ' below
g 3" floor area (including all areas covered by a roof ie. porches, sq.ft. sq.fi.
breezeways, mezzanine or lof}).
h. 3 floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet sq.ft sq.fi.
L TOTAL (add g and s above) sq.ft. sq.ft.
IV. Basement Gross Area
j. Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
above grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the sq.ft saft
minimum front yard setback line and side property lines, o e
V. Garage (s hed S'Z’é‘/-’fi?ﬁg) ‘3‘?
k. ___attached (subtract 200 square feet if used to meet the sq.f sq.1t.
minimum parking requirement)
L __ detached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 Jfest from sq.&. sq.fr.
principal structure) :
VL Cavport (open ar two or mare sides without habitable space Sq.iT. sq.ft.
above it subtract 450 square feet)
P .
VIL. TOTAL | 196G  qn. 1321 sa.ft.
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new Jfrom VII above)
A 370 sq. ft.
GROSS AREA OF LOT o é {2 sq. ft.
fa -
o 247
FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area of lot)

I¥a second or third Boor meeis all of the following criteria it is considered to be attic space and is not caleulated s part of the overall Gross Floor Area of the structure,
Mt is fislly contained within the roof structure and the roof has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater

It only has one floor within the roof structure

It does net extend beyond the foot print of the fioors below

It is the highest habitable portion of the building: and

Fifty percent or more of the areahasa ceiling height of seven feet or lass,

fep R




(DO

.op Check this box i¢
-4 fg;fgs thisisfora
. oS o .
.-+£) 924-2632 ghone Austin Energy building permit

{512) 924-9112 phone Electric Service Planning Application {ESPA) only.
{512) 974-9779 fax

{512) 974-9109 fax for Residentizl and Commercial "SERVICE ONLY”

YUnder 35G amps 14 or 225 amps 34

(Please print or type. Flelds left blank will be considered Not Applicable.)

Responsible Person for Service Request Phane

Email | Fax

Project Name [ New Construction [[] Remodeling
Project Address QC’OLI GOGAF\ chn A\f{, OR

Legal Description Lot Block _

Requested Service Duration: [_] Permanent Service [ JConstruction Power/Temp Service
(Usually less than 24 months)

Who is your electrical service provider? ?QAE [_] Other

- j

W\n&rhead or [ |Undergraund Voltage E-T" L‘F jﬂﬁngle—phase (14) or [] Theee-phase (3¢)
Servnce Main Size(s) P (amps) Number of Meters? —~—"

AE Service Length __~__ ()  Conductor — (type & size)

SgFt Per Unit: _ #Units — {7 Al Blectric [} Gas'& Electric [_{ Other
Total AC Load — {Tons) Largest AC unit {Tons)

LRA (Locked Rotor Amps) of Largest AC Unit | (Amps)

Electric Heating (kw) Other (kw)

Comments: ACiG‘ }ﬁarb on PJZUETIW&} C’@,Z;ﬂo/s& 0’ eweL?.wj// /ZG.N 'f'oélwal

and Screse] parcl,

ESPA Completed by {Signature & Print name) Date Phone

~ Approved: [N Yes [ No (Remarks on back)

AE Representativa . Date Phone
Application expires 180 days after date of Approval

{Any change to the above Inmnnaﬁan reguires a new ESPi

AE APPROVED

Al strtetured &ts. it malntaln 75" ' 03 201
clearance from AE energized power HAY G

tines. Enforced by AE & NESC codes. . RLS \9:5

Version 1.1.0.0




gncroaches info required 10 rear yard setback

attached f lean-to shed

gL

screened porch

#1368 st
slab-on-grade

-0130

B¥ached / lean-to shed

/ il :".__:“"

o, 84sl.
gamed floor

exisitng sec@ind dwelling uni
slab chi-grade
£1,187 s.i. ;' first fioor
1672 s.f. @ gkcessible aftic

[entire accessiie attic space has
ifiglf < 70"}

217

oap wi freliis ahuve

e % Betp o umel_
B | N e
g £
| HE | {18 Sz | laa Sorewhs aic,
# 3.3-—"' Al N B
covered porch l o [ 1 L “ N‘ﬁ— Aﬂ)ﬂ’ o h”— 2“:’ oI ot
é no ,“J' //__::_\\ ! " B/igpmx imhon of pecan free &:M A (
o Wb
b b o fhess
7 5 R 1ﬁ airhc a4
exisitng principat siructure ? S— e | /5’ Te gﬁ&' L ¥
£1,069 s, ' Rt e .
one-sto:lf':y, pler :nd baam J § C}gﬂﬁf I E@%f‘f «
i
‘I T wood deck wf trelfis above
. compacted sofl f gravel diiva
ASC pad - 4{-_‘ i ‘ [
) {
3l |
AN struetitree ets. must meintain 757 NIEN
searance from AE-energized power  §
ines. Enforced by AE & NESC codes. § asphalt dtve
2

AE APPROVED

cO S2GYSVG"H - F998° / HAY 0 328“ C\
s -’\
curb cut .
RLg 1?*
GOQOPRICH AVENUE
ﬁ:ﬁfnat:an on This page is taken fram ovwners survey dated 02M18/2011 and
field measurements by archi
TS

2004 Goodrich Avenue

site plan / scale: 1" =Z0-0" / issue for B.O.A. vatiances
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 12, 2011 CASE NUMBER: C15-2011-0130
Jeif Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthorne

Heidi Goebel

Cathy French (SRB only)

il

APPLICANT: MICHAEL R., MCHONE
OWNER: Lindsey, Lane
ADDRESS: 2004 GOODRICH AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a special exception from Section
25-2-476 of the Land Development Code in order to maintain a rear yard setback of 5 feet
(10 feet required) in order to maintain an attached accessory structure in order to change
the use to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence —
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. {Zilker Neighborhood Plan}

The applicant has requested a special exception from Section 25-2-476 of the Land
Development Code in order to maintain a side yard setback of 3 feet 9.5 inches (5 feet
required) in order to maintain a screened porch in order to change the use to create a
two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district. (Zilker Neighborhood Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JAN 9, 2012
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. {a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
{(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

@ \Uhg. Q ity
san Walker Jeff Jack )
Executive Secretary Chairman -
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Walker, Susan

From: Mike Mchone [mchone1234@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:45 AM
To: Walker, Susan

Cc: 'Mike Mchone'

Subject: FW: 2004 Goodrich Ave update

Hi Susan,

The following link gives the full “report” on the life safety permit which Leon Barba said should be used as the “required report”
for the requirements of the “special exception” ordinance. | made a copy but it turned out too light to scan and send to you. |
can deliver a hard copy if that is needed. This needs to be sent to the BOA and made pubic eleven days before the January 9,
2012 BOA meeting.

Thanks,

Mike

hitps://www.ci.austin.tx.us/devreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails.jsp?FolderRSN=10684889

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com ‘
Version: 2012.0.1890 / Virus Database: 2108/4682 - Release Date: 12/15/11

12/27/2011
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PUBLIC
INFORMATION

Public Search

- Gty of Austin - Austin City Connection

p———

AUSTIN | =
=
| CITYCONNECTION,
FOLDER DETAILS

Section 25-11-94 Expiration and extension of permit (Active Permits will expire 180 days at 11:59:59 pm after date «
inspection posted). If you ailow this permit te expire you will be required to submit a new application & pay new fee

Directory | Departments | FAQ | Links | Site Map | Help | Contact Us

Reference

; Work  Projec Apptication ks
Issued Permit Report Permii/Case  File Description Sab Type lm kot l_‘n‘j"u Status ‘pptication Iss
. Fype Name Daie Dy
Name
ggg;ssTE RED fife safety permit for rear structure at this address
as required in advance of BOA meeting where
. . applicant intends on requesting a special exception
New Reqistration solilocago 2011 under ORD 2011 0526.98 for the side and rear R d3s e 2004 Novzy M
Update Registration BP 106060  setback encroachments. this Is permit WILL NOT Renovations/Remodel Safet GOQODRICH Final 2011 A
; - BP RESULT IN A CO - it is only to demonstrate Y AVE 20
My Permits/Cases structure meets minimum life safety requirements
and may quailify for special exception if applied
Mv Licenses for by applicant and granted by BOA variance.
Relate:
Request / Cancel /
View Inspections
FOLDER INFO
My Escrow Accounts Iformntion Description Vabue
Reports Total New/Addition Bldg Square Footage 2078
Building Inspection Yes
Login Existing Non-conforming Yes
Existing Non-complyin Yes
HELP g plying
Number of Floors 2
Web Melp Number of Units
Certificate of Occupancy to be Issued - Yes
FEEDBACK Public or Private Private
Email Us Usage Category 435
PROPERTY DETAILS
Sire Quite Sui
Number  Pre. Sfreet %’_H & X f! 1t utte City State  Fip Legal Pe
lype Fype  Number N ) ) g
Lot: Block: Subdivisio
2004 GOODRICH AVENUE AUSTIN TX 78704 BRADLEY SUBDIVI
Lot: Black: Subdivision: L. M. BRADLEY SUEDIVISION
PEOPLE DETAILS
Desc. Organization Niine Address City  Siate Paostal
Applicant Texan Properties (Mike Mchone} AUSTIN Austin (512)5:
Billed To Real Estate (Michael McHone) P.O.BOX 8142 Austin Tx 78713-8142 (312)4i
General Contractor Real Estate {Michacl McHone) PO BOX 8142 Austin @ TX 78713 (512)4
FOLDER FEE
Fee Description Fee Amount Balan
Building Permit Fee $23.00
PROCESSES AND NOTES
Process Description Status Schedule Date Start Date End Date 4 Assigned Stail
100 Pro-Constmction Pass Nov 30, 2011 Nov 30, 2011 Nov 30, 2011 Douglas Mcafee (974-3617)
Administrative Hold Open
Permit Refund Open
Red TagHold Open
112 Figal Building Pass Dec 13, 2011 Dec 13, 2011 Dec 13, 2011 Donglas M cafee (974-3617)
Deficiencies Open Douglas M cafee (974-3617)
BP Permitting Open
I - . 1
{tps:fiwww._ci.austin tx us/devreviewib_showpublicpermitfolderdetails.jsp?F...

1




212711 . City of Austin - Austin City Connection

E Back ' -
A

Austin City Connection - The Official Web site of the City of Austin
Far pemit questionsfissues: Send email or (512) 974-6370.

Legal Notices | Privacy Statement
® 2006 Gity of Austin, Texas All Rights Resarnved.
P.0. Box 1088, Austin, TX 78767 (512) 974-2000

ttps:/fwww.ci.austin.tx.us/devreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails jsp?F...




BoA Case number C15-2011-0130 : | Page 1 of 2

Walker, Susan

To: Lorraine Atherton
Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Lloyd, Brent
Subject: RE: BoA Case number C15-2011-0130

l.orraine,
The applicant has requested posiponement of this case to the January Sth hearing.

On May 26, 2011, an ordinance was passed that allows the Board of Adjustment to hear cases in which a violation has existed for
at least 15 years, if the application for a special exception is submitted on ar before June 6, 2013,

The applicant withdrew their request for reconsideration of the variances that were previously denied. They are now seeking a
special exception under this new provision. | had checked with Brent Lloyd prior to accepting this application to make sure that
this request could be reconsidered, and was advised that the Board could hear the case since the request is under a different
section of the Land Development Code.

If you have any further questions, please let me know.
Thank you,

Susan Walker

Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: Loiraine Atherton {mailto:latherton@austin.rr.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2011 9:49 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg

Subject: BoA Case number C15-2011-0130

Ms. Walker,

As the contact person for the South Central Coalition (SCC), | have received notification of a Board of Adjustment
hearing for 2004 Goodrich, regarding two setback variances, under "Special Exception" Section 25-2-476 of the LDC,
Case number C15-2011-0130. Please pass the following questions and comments on to the Board of Adjustment and
include them in the file for this Special Exception case and in the file for the appeal of the Board's previous decision to
deny these variances, case number C15-2011-0065.

Please note that the Board denied these two setback variances in the spring, and the applicant appealed the decision
shortly thereafter. The SCCis not familiar with this new "Special Exception” provision in the code, but it appears that
the development review department has determined that it applies only to the main structure or dwelling {for which
the Board has already granted a variance in the hearing last spring) and not to the accessory structure and porch that
encroach on the sethacks. Why has the applicant been allowed to file a duplicate application for variances that the

- Board has already denied? Why is the Board not hearing the appeal of the original decision? Perhaps the Board
should ask for clarification of whether the "Special Exception" provision can overrule previous BoA decisions.
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BoA Case number C15-2011-0130 : Page 2 of 2

Under the circumstances, the SCC must oppose this special exception because it appears to violate the Board's most
basic procedures.

Regarding the merits of the new application, these types of encroachments on setbacks are general to all of the
neighborhoods within the South Central Coalition. In this particular case, they do not meet any of the criteria for
granting a variance. Therefore, approval of the setback variances at 2004 Goodrich would amount to granting a
privilege that is not available to other properties. In the original hearing the applicant admitted that she was
responsible for the addition of the shed and the porch, that she knew building permits were required, and that she
decided not to apply for building permits because she thought it would be too much trouble to comply with code.
This is clearly a case of "build it now and ask for forgiveness later." The Board's original decision to deny should stand.

Finally, | apologize, but I must pick this nit for the third time. The zoning for this property has been misstated in the
posting for all three cases. it is in fact in the Zilker Neighborhood, not in Bouidin Creek, and it is not zoned SF-3-NP
under the Bouldin Neighborhood Plan.

Thank you for your time.

Lorraine Atherton

2009 Arpdale, 78704
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Walker, Susan

From: Mike Mchone [mchone1234@shcglobal.net]

Sent: Monday, December 05, 2011 12:24 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: 'Mike Mchone'

Subject: FW: Special Exceptions; Board of Adjustments; 2004 Goodrich

Hi Susan,

Based upon this response from Leon, | am requesting a postponement of the 2004 Goodrich case untit the “Life Safety” permit has heen
completed and timely report can be issued to the BOA as required by the “Special Exception” ordinance.

Thank you,

Mike

From: Barba, Leon [mailto:Leon.Barba@austintexas.gov]

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2011 4:26 PM

To: Mike Mchone; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Haught, Kathy; Birkner, Donald; McDonald, John; Walker, Susan
Subject: RE: Special Exceptions; Board of Adjustments; 2004 Goodrich

Mike, it appears that the preconstruction was called in. You need to schedute a final inspection. This will result in a passed or a faited
inspection that includes any deficiencies. This is the "report” that should be submitted with the variance request.
Thanks,

Leon

From: Mike Mchone [maiito:mchonel234@sbeglobal.net]
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2011 2:44 PM

To: Barba, Leon; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Haught, Kathy; Birkner, Donald; McDonald, John; Waiker, Susan
Cc: 'Mike Mchone'
Subject: Special Exceptions; Board of Adjustments; 2004 Goodrich

Hi All,

Susan and | are trying to figure out how to “strictly” comply with the requirement of ordinance 20110526-098 which allows for “special
exceptions” to the required yards (setbacks) for properties that have insufficient required yards {setbacks) for at least 15 years. |have
attached the ordinance and highlighted several relevant paragraphs. 1 have also attach permit s and permit history for my client’s
property at 2004 Goodrich. In talking with Chritopher Johnson, he indicated that the “building official’s report” would be done through
the residential review section. | have obtained a life safety permit. Inspector, Douglas McAfee, has made the pre-construction
inspection. | talked with him during his inspection asking if he could make a report about the structure extending into the rear and side
yards as shown in our “Special Exception” application to the BOA ( see attached survey}. He indicated that he could not do this.

My question is: how do | get the report that is required by paragraph 25-1-212 of the Ordinance? Since this report is due 11 days before
the BOA hearing, | believe | will advise my client that it is best to postpone the hearing as | do not want any decision to be determined to
be “flawed” because the “strict” requirement of the Special Exception Ordinance was not followed.

The main purpose of this emall is to establish an agreed pracedure, not to cast any blame.

Please let me know as soon as you can.

Thanks,

Mike

Cell: 554-8440

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2012.0.1873 / Virus Database: 2102/4658 - Release Date: 12/05/11
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Walker, Susan

From: Mike Mchone {mchone1234@sbcglobal.net]

Sent; Friday, December 02, 2011 2:44 PM

To: Barba, Leon; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Haught, Kathy; Birkner, Donald; McDonald, John; Walker, Susan
Cce: "Mike Mchaone'

Subject: Special Exceptions; Board of Adjustments; 2004 Goodrich

Attachments: Untitled. PDF - Adobe Acrobat.pdf

Hi All, :

Susan and | are trying to figure out how to “strictly” comply with the requirement of ordinance 20110526-098 which allows for
“spacial exceptions” to the required yards (setbacks) for properties that have insufficient required yards (setbacks) for at least
15 years. | have attached the ordinance and highlighted several relevant paragraphs. | have also attach permit s and permit
history for my client’s property at 2004 Goodrich. In talking with Chritopher Johnson, he indicated that the “building official’s
report” would be done through the residential review section. | have obtained a life safety permit. Inspector, Douglas McAfee,
has made the pre-construction inspection. | talked with him during his inspectian asking if he could make a report about the
structure extending into the rear and side yards as shown in our “Special Exception” application to the BOA ( see attached
survey). He indicated that he could not do this.

My question is: how do | get the report that is required by paragraph 25-1-212 of the Ordinance? Since this report is due 11
days before the BOA hearing, | believe | will advise my client that it is best to postpone the hearing as | do not want any decision
to be determined to be “flawed” because the “strict” requirement of the Special Exception Ordinance was not followed.

The main purpose of this email is to establish an agreed procedure, not to cast any blame.

Please let me know as s00n as you can.

Thanks,

Mike

Cell: 554-8440

12/7/2011
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Déar Neighbors:

Sol T want {o give you an update about what happened with the variance lrequest you
tie|ped me with, and thank you for that support.

On June 13 the Board of Adjustment granted onc of three variances [ requested. I do not
haye to remove any of my house proper! However I was not granted the side yard an
redr yard setbacks for my porch and tool shed. :

| ately, The Austin City Council has created a new ordinance for just such
_sitfiations, and under it, they may grant compliance to pre-existing setback violations. I
ant poing to apply under this ordinance in order to kecp my home as is and not have to

Ag before my goal is the same: it is to obtain a certificate of occupancy an my house and
rade the utilities on my property by separating the electric service so the front house

9 Fam hagpy to keep you posted on this special exception ordinance. It is new but it
seems like a huge opportunity to get compliance on many irregularities in our
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment (Special called meeting)
Decision Sheet

DATE: Tuesday, November 29, 2011 CASE NUMBER: C15-2011-0110
Jeff Jack :
Michael Von Ohlen Motion to Postpone to Dec 12, 2011
Nora Salinas

Bryan King 2" the Motion
Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthorne

Heidi Goebel

Cathy French (SRB only)

OWNER/APPLICANT: 8. Lynn, Hill
ADDRESS: 3704 BONNELL DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: This appeal challenges the Planning & Development
Review Department’s interpretation of the McMansion ordinance, codified in
Subchapter F of City Code Chapter 25-2, in connection with a permit to construct
a single-family home at 3704 Bonnell Drive. The appeal alleges that the
department incorrectly interpreted and applied the “attic exemption” in Section
3.3.3 of the ordinance, as well as other errors related to plan approval.

BOARD’S DECISION: Oct 27, 2011 POSTPONED (to a special called meeting -TBA)

BOARD’S DECISION: November 29, 2011 POSTPONED TO DECEMBER 12, 2011
FINDING:

1. There is a reasonable doubt of difference of interpretation as to the specific intent of
the regulations or map in that:

2. An appeal of use provisions could clearly permit a use which is in character with the
uses enumerated for the various zones and with the objectives of the zone in
question because:

3. The interpretation will not grant a special privilege to one property inconsistent with
other properties or uses similarly situated in that:

Susan Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman




AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS AND FEE
WAIVERS FOR CITY CODE VIOLATIONS; AMENDING CITY CODE
SECTIONS 2-1-111, 25-1-211, 25-1-212, 25-1-214, 25-1-215, 25-1-216, 25-1-217,
AND 25-1-218; AND ADDING NEW SECTIONS 25-1-366 AND 25-2-476.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. The city council finds that:

(A) Certain technical code and zoning violations exist on residential propesties

(B)

(©)

(D)

throughout the City of Austin. In some cases, these violations have existed
compatibly with the surrounding neighborhoods for 25 or more years with no
known adverse impacts to public health, safety, or welfare.

In such cases, the City’s existing amnesty program, as codified in Section 25-1-
365 of the Land Development Code, provides a mechanism for excusing full
compliance ‘with city regulations for certain minor violations existing on or
before adoption of the current zoning code on March 1, 1986. ;

To address setback violations that meet all requirements for administrative
amnesty except for the 1986 cutoff date, the Board of Adjustment could be
authorized to grant a special cxception in limited circumstances. A special
exception, as authorized under state law, may be granted without a hardship
finding required for a traditional zoning variance.

Together with the City’s existing amnesty program, authorizing spec'ial
exceptions and waiving fees for landowners secking to address minor zoning
setback violations would allow enforcement staff to focus on more significant
violations of city code.

PART 2. Subsection (F) of City Code Section 2-1-111 (Board of Adjustment).is
amended 10 read:

Q)

The board shall:

(1) hear and decide a request for a variance from the requirements of Chapter
25-2 (Zoning), except as otherwise provided by the Code;

(2) hear and decide an appeal of an administrative action under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning);

Page 10f7




(5)[¢43] perform other duties prescribed by ordinance or state law.

PART 3. City Code Chapter 25-2 (Zoning), Article 2 (Appeals, Variances, Special
Exceptions, and Adjustments) is amended to amend the title of Division 2 (Variances)
and to amend Sections 25-1-211 (Application for a Variance), 25-1-212 (Report), 25-1-
214 (Public Hearing and Notice), 25-1-215 (Action on Application), 25-1-216 (Effective
Date of Variance), 25-1-217 (Expiration of Variance), and 25-1-218 (Restrictions on
Similar Applications) to read as follows: '

Division 2. Variances and Special Exceptions.
§ 25-1-211 APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE OR SPECYAL EXCEPTION.

(A) A person may file an application for a variance or a special exception with:

(1) the building official for a variance or sp
Board of Adjustment; or

tion granted by the

(2) the responsible director for a variance granted by the Land Use
Commission or the council. -
(B) Anapplication may include a request for:
(1) variances or special exceptions from regulations applicable to the same
site; or
(2) similar variances or special exceptions on two or more adjacent parcels
with similar characteristics. :
(C) The building official or responsible director may require that the applicant
provide information that the building official or responsible director determines
is necessary to evaluate the variance or special exception request.

§ 25-1-212 REPORT.

(A) For an application for a variance Qr Special OXct ptiog requiring considerationiby
the Board of Adjustment, the building official shali prepare and file a report
with the board not later than the 11th day before the public hearing.

Page 2 of 7
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Eo 1 _apnlication. fo ALIADCE

©

Couimissiou, the responsible Jirector shall repa and e a rrt with tc
Land Use Commission not later than the 11th day before the public hearing.
The building official shall make a report described in this section available to
the public when the report is filed with the Board of Adjustment or Land Use
Commission.

(D) This subsection applies to an application for a zoning variance of sp;c(;ial

exception for property zoned as a family residence (SF-3) or more restrictive
district. '

(1) The building official shall waive the application fee if the official
determines that the variance or special exception is supporied by the
‘notice owners of 80 percent or more of the property located within 300
feet of the property for which the variance is sought.

(2) An applicant who seeks a fee waiver must:

(a) obtain the signature of each notice owner who supports the variance
or special exception, on a form provided by the building official;
and \

(b) submit the completed form to the building official.

§ 25-1-214 PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE.

(A)

(B)

The Board of Adjustment or Land Use Commission, as applicable, shall hoid a
public hearing on an application for a variance or Spe cial exception not later
than the 45th day after the date the application is filed.

The building official or responsible digector, as applicable, shall give notice
under Section 25-1-132(A) (Notice Of Public Hearing) of a public hearing on
an application for a variance o1 special exce stion, and, for a variance or special
exception heard by the Board of Adjustment, by posting one or more signs.

$25-1.215 ACTION ON AN APPLICATION.
(A) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the Board of Adjustment or l!ae

¢

(B)

Land Use Commission shall act on an application for a variance or_special
exception not later than the next meeting after the public hearing is closed.

The Board of Adjustment or the Land Use Commission may:
(1) approve an application for variance;
(2) approve an application for a variance with modifications; ot
Page 3 of 7 S




(3) deny an application for a variance.

©

The Board of Adjustment or the Land Use Commission may require that a
variance be:

(1) revocable;
(2) effective for a specified time period; or

(3} subject to one or more conditions.

(D) _The Board of Adjustment may act on a request for a special exception in the

manner provided for variances under Subsections (B) and (C) of this section.

§25-1-216 EFFECTIVE DATE OF VARIANCE OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION. i

(A)

®

Except as provided in Subsection (B), a decision on a variance or_special
exception is effective immediately.

If a variance or special exception is appealable, a decision on the variance is
effective: '

(1) except as provided in Subsection (B)(2), at the expiration of the time
period during which an appeal may be filed; or

(2) if a notice of appeal is filed, when a final decision on the appeal is made.

§ 25-1-217 EXPIRATION OF VARIANCE OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION.

GV

(B)

Except as provided in Subsection (B), a variance or special exception expires:

(1) excepl as provided in Subsection (A)(2), one year after the effective date
of the variance of special exeeption; or

(2) on the date established as a condition of approval.

A variance or special exceplien expires oa the date an approved plan or permit

expires if: _ ' -

(1) an application for approval of a plan or permit is submitted beforc a
variance or special exception expires under Subsection (A); or

(2) the variance or special exception is gramted in association with the
approved plan or permil.

-

Page 4 of 7
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. . . ) )
it —-smpar—the—nge—e alacent—preperty—that.isdexsloped. in

comphance wnth cnty code ar

(iii) grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other
properties in the area or in the district in which: the property is
located,

(©) A special exception granted under this section:

)

(2)

&)

applies only lo the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the
special exception was granled and does not run with the land;

may not authorize an increase in-the degree of noncompliance or excuse
compliance with minimum health and safety requirements; and

may not authorize a remodel or addition te the existing structure, except
to the extent required by the building official to meet minimum life and
safety requirements.

(D) A structure granted a special excéption under this section shall be ireated as a
non-complying struclure under Chapter 25-2, Aricle 8 (Noncomplying |

Structures):

PART 6. City Code Section 25-2 (Zoning) is amended to add a new Section 25-1-366 to

read;

§ 25-1-366 FEE WAIVER PROGRAM FOR EXISTING RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURES.

(A) Subject to the requirements of Subsection (B) of this section, the director shall:

(1)  waive the fee for a variance application to the Board of Adjustment under
Section 25-2-473 (Variance Reguirements) or a special exception under
25-2-476 (Special Exceptions); and

refund permitting and inspection f_ees if:

)

@

(b)

the building official dewrmmes, based on a minimum !ife-saféty
inspection, thal the structure does not pose a hazard to life, health
or public safety; and

the structure: _

(i) complies with eu.rreq:élt zoning regulations; or f

(i) the structure receivés a special exceplion or variance from |
the Board of Adjustment or certificate of occupancy or

Page 6 of 7




365 (Exempt:onom Complmnce) —
(B) A fec waiver or refund authorized under Subsection (A) of this section:

{1) applies only to existing residential structures and does not cover permits
for remodels, except to the extent required by the building official to
address minimum life and safety requirements;

(2) applies only if the residential use for which a special exception is sought
is allowed in an SF-3 or more restrictive zoning district;

(3) does not cover fees for re-inspections or for after-hours inspections; and
(4) expires on June 6, 2013,
(C) The director shail refund fees collected after June 6, 2012 if the requirements

for waiver under this section are met.

PART 7. This ordinance takes effect on June 6, 201 1.

- PASSED AND APPROVED
§
§ {«.
May 26 , 2001 §
ngwell
Mayor

APPROVED: f _

Page Tof 7
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice

before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

Case Number: C15-2011-0130 —- 2004 Goodrich Ave
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Beard of Adjustment, December 12th, 2011

\S.,ﬁ}mb_ m%_ﬂ% (I I am in favor

Your Name (please print) E 1 object _

[8]/ {mt_@‘. m* Auvstin TX 7870%

Your aa.n.wm.a ) \mnﬁm by thiz ipplication

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

|2-S-201]
ﬁ\%\m:&:wm Date

Daytime .._J&avro:m_ Sf2-827-785 m\

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact pevson listed on a
notice); or

. appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:
' » occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Uo@mﬁagﬁ\ 1st Floor
Susan Walker

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.




A variance from the Building Code Board of Appeals may be required for variances from the
Zoning Board of Adjustment (no Sign Review Board cases need to call). Please consult a code
specialist in the Plan Review Division at 974-2580,

If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2 Floor (One Texas Center).

ROW# _ [Q 1l 2D 8>
CITY OF AUSTIN Tp‘ O [000L-01-17

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED,

STREET ADDRESS:_ 2004 Goodrich

EEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision— 2218 acre wact of land in the Issac Decker
League, being a portion of Block 36, L. M. Bradley’s Subdivision of Lot 4 of Goodrich’s
Subdivision {unrecorded) AND a 2,11 foot strip of land in the Issac Decker League,
being a portion of Block 36, L.M. Bradiey’s Subdivision of Lot 4 Goodrich Subdivision

Lot(s)__36 Block60 X 16] fi Outlot Division Bradley Addition
I/'We_Michael R. McHone : on behalf of myselffourselves as

authorized agent for

Lindsey Lane affirm that on October
26, 2011 s

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
{check appropriate items below)

___ERECT___ ATTACH __ COMPLETE __ REMODEL X MAINTAIN

Existing rear vard of 5 fi and existing side vard 3ft 9.5 inches in a SF-3 NP (Bouldin

Creek) district. This application is submitted in accordance with QOrdinance 20110526-
098 SPECIAL EXCEPTION




SE-3 NP district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight ol evidence
supporting the findings deseribed below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicabie
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional sepport decuments.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

—-NA_ Special Exception {Two family residential use; secondary structure viglategs—

required setbacks for side and rear yard)

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

23-1-212 requires building official to make a report to BOA 11 days prior to meeting
of BOA: said report shall be made public when report is filed with BOA

(building official performs inspection and determines violation does not pose hazard to
life, health. or public safety}

£b)The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because: <

—— -

BOA may grant Special Exception for existing residential structure or portion of an
existing structure that violates a setback required under Chapter 25-2 {Zoning):

2004 Goodrich has existed for at Jeast 13 vears: use is a permitted use. and does not share
{ot with more than one other primary residence;

Eormatted: Indent: Left: 0.3"

LFonnattad: Butlets and Numbering

Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 +
Numbering Style: 4, b, ¢, ... + Start at: 2 +
Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.3" + Tab after:
0.6" + Indent at: 0.6"




AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Granting special exception: would not alter the character of the area; impair the use of
adjacent property that is deveioped in compliance with city code: or grant special
privilege that is inconsistent with other properties in the area of in the district in which
the nroperty is located. {See neighbors’ support letters)

setbacks of various sizes are common 10 area structures; structure has existed without
gomplaint for at least 15 years,

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:




NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjo by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFIGATE
application age true fnd fogre
~

t my statements contained in the complete
my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail  Address P.O. __ Box 8142
City, State & Zip Austin, Texas 78713~
8142

Printed Michast R, McHone Phone 512-554-
8440 Date _ 10-26-2011

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowiledge and beliet.

Signed Mail Address

City, State & Zip

Printed Phone Date

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

(The following is intended 1o prcmde assistance in explaining the variance process. These suggestions are not intended
to be a complete or exhaustive guide in assisting you through this process.)

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

General Requirements:

A. A variance may be granted if, because of special circumstances of a property, the strict application of the Land
Development Code regulations deprives the propenty owner of priviteges that are enjoyed by another person who
owns property in the area that has the same zoning designation as the property for which the variance is requested,

B. A variance to a regulation may not grant special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other
properties in the area or in the district in which the property is located.

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: (Failure to complete the application or to submit all the required materials
will result in nen-acceptance of the application.)




410/31/2011 21:22 FAX ' ' ool

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that wonld provide the applicani with s special
privilege not enjoyed by athers similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.
APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
appjlication are true and cogrect to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail  Address P.O. Box  8142-
City, State & Zip _ Austin, Texas 78713~
8142

Prifted _Michael R. McHone Phone  _512-554-
844D Date 1026201

P —1 affirm that my staiements contained in the complete application
bgst of my knowledge and belief.

—- Maii Address ZOC)'{ %}f‘&k\g@o—-
City,

Prinfted :L;%ag] J Aung Phone Stz 25 % GecM(, Date 10& gtl Iy

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TOTHE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

{T'he|foltowing is intended 1o provide assistance In cxplaining the variance process. These suggestions are not infended
to bela complete or extiaustive gulde in assisling you through this process.)

variance ma& be gramted i, boeause of special circunsiances of a property, the strict application of the Tand
valopment Cods tegulations deprives the property owner of privileges that arc cnjoyed by another person who
s property in the area that has the same zoning designation as the property for which the variance is requested.

B. variance to o regulstion muy not grant special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other
roperties in the area or in the distict in which the property is located, -
8 T MENTS: (Fallure to complete the application or to submit all the required materials

‘will zsulf lo non-aecopiance of the application.)
a completed application Indicating slt varlances being requested. An app'llcatiun must include proposed
dings that will support requested varlances, The required findings svst addvess each variance being

ought.
site plan to scale indicating present and propoesed construction and location and use of sthructures ou

discent Iots.

2)




"/ /4 SUBJECT TRACT CASE#. C15-2011-0130
LOCATION: 2004 GOODRICH AVE

L _ ! zONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be ‘suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Depariment far the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No warranty is made by the City of Ausin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




